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CASE MCISQBQVND 

On May 26, 1998, Susan K. Candelore (Ms . Candclorc) flied a 
complaint with the Commission alleging that Flor1da Power 
Corporation (Florida Power) violated its "Medicall y Esscnltal 
Service" tariff (MES tariff) by failing to give 30 days ' not1.ce o f 
discontinuance of service . Ms. Candelore receives service under 
the MES tariff because her minor son , Stephen Andrew McVey, Is d 

post near-drowning victim who is totally dependenl on electrtc.ll 
_ life-sustaining machines. On June 22 , 1998 , FPC llmely flleu .111 

answer and affirmative defense ~o Ms. Candclore' s complainl . 

On July 2, 1997 , Florida Power mailed to Ms . Candelore het 
_ regular account statement. This statement showed a paSl due 

balance of $488 . 76 and cur re nt charges o f $388.42, wilh a 
----delinquent date of July 24 , 1997. When paymenl was not recelvcd by 
-----lhat date, Florida Power' s computer generated a delinquent notice 
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that showed a disconnect for nonpayment date o f August l, 1997 . 
However , service was not disconnected on Augus t 1 . On August 6, 
1997 , Fl orida Power mailed another letter to Ms . Ca ndelore wh ich 
s tated that fai l ure to make payment for the outstanding account 
balance could r esult in service int erruption on or afte r August 21 , 
1997 . 

On Augus t 14, 1997 , Ms . Candelore contacted the Commi ssion ' s 
Division of Consumer Affai r s t o seck assistance i n reso lv ing this 
matter . She complained that Florida Powe r had not provided her 
with the 30-day notice required by the I~ES tariCC. On August 20 , 
1997 , however, Ms . Candelore paid the amount requested . Flor ida 
Powe r did not discont inue service, and t he Division of Consumer 
Affairs closed the complaint file. 

Ms. Candelore' s current compla int see ks : (1) the Co.nmission ' s 
determination that Florida Power violated its MES tariff; and (2) 
the imposition of any fine , disci pline, or other rel i ef that the 
Commission f inds appropriate. Acco rding to the complaint , the 
Commission ' s determination will affect a cause of action filed in 
ci rcuit court by Ms. Candelore agains t Florida Power . 

DISCUSSION OF ISSIJES 

ISSQE 1: Should the Commission dis miss the complaint of Susan K. 
Candelore against Florida Power Corporation for failur~ to s t ate a 
cause of action? 

BECQMHENDAtiQN: No . Ms . Candelore' s complaint states a cause of 
action upon which the Commission rnay grant relief. 

STAFf ANALYSIS: Florida Power states , as an affirmati ve de(ense t o 
Ms . Candelore ' s complaint, that the complaint f ail s to sta te a 
cause of ac tion . In determining whether a complaint fails to state 
a cause of action, the complaint must be considered i n the l ight 
most favorable to the complainant . 

Florida Power points out that Section 366 . 095 , Fl orJda 
Statutes, gives the Commission the power to impose a penalty "upon 
any entity subject to its jurisdiction under this chapter that is 
found to have refused to comply with or to have willfully violated 
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any lawful rul e or order of the Commission or any prov1sion of this 
chapter . • Florida Power argues, essentially , that the complaint 
fails to state a cause of action because (1) the complaint does not 
all ege that <lorida Power "refused to comply with" o r "willfully 
violated" its tariff and (2) in any event , the Commission does not 
have the power under Section 366.095, Florida Statutes , to penalize 
Florida Power for violating or failing to comply with its tariff. 
Sta ff believes, however, that neither of these arguments provides 
a basis for finding that Ms . Candelore' s complaint fai ls to state 
a cause of action. 

A. Commission Authority to Impose Penalties for Tarlff Violalions 

The Commission has exclusive jurisdicti on to "regulate and 
supervise each public utility with respect to its rate!! ana 
service.• Section 366.04(1), <lorida Statutes; Trawick y. florida 
Power & Light Company, 700 So .2d 770 (Fla . 2nd DCA 1997) . Further , 
pursuant to Section 366.03, Florida Statutes , each public utility 
is r equired to furnish ."reasonably sufficient, adequate , and 
efficient service upon terms as required by the Commission.• 

Section 366 . 05(1) , Florida Statutes , e stablishes the 
Commission's power to prescribe terms of se rvice , including , among 
other things, fair and reasonable service rules and regulations to 
be observed by each public util ity. In implementing Section 
366 . 05(1) , the Commission promulgated Rule 25-9. 004, Florida 
Administrative Code . Rule 25-9.004 (ll , Florida Admin istrative 
Code , provides that "each utility shall file with the Commission 
tariffs applicable to all territory served by it , showing ... all 
rules and regulations relating thereto .. .. • 

Rule 25-6.033, Florida Adminlstrative Code , extends this 
requirement specifically to electric utilities . Subsection !2) (a) 
of the rule requires each utility to include in its tarifls , among 
other things, rules governing procedures fo r disconneccion and 
reconnection of service. Pursuant to Rules 25 -6. 033( 4) and 25-
9 . 001(3) , Florida Administrat ive Code , no rule or regulation is 
effective until approved by order of the Commi ssion . 

Under t his regulatory scheme , a utility's tariffs amount to 
terms of service required by the Commission . Thus , a utility' s 
failure to abide by its Convnission- approved tariff amount.s to a 
violation of the utility' s duty under Section 366.03 , norJdo.l 
St.atutes, to furnish service upon terms required by the Commission . 

Of particular relevance to chis case is Rule 25-6.105 I 11) , 
Florida Administrative Code , which provides thai. euch ut Ill t y :1h11ll 
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establish a procedure in its tariff for discontinuance of service 
when that service is medically essential. In compliance with this 
rule, Florida Power filed a tariff that was admini strati ve ly 
approved on February 9, 1982. Therefore , Florida Power ' s failure 
to abide by its MES tariff , a term of service required by the 
Commission, would subject it to the provisions of Section 366 . 095 , 
Florida Statutes . 

In any event , staff believes that the Commission may make a 
finding concerning Florida Power's compliance with ns tariff 
without necessarily invoking the penal ty provisions of Sect i on 
366 . 095, Florida Statutes . The Commission has the authodty to 
approve a tariff . It can add r ess a utility' s compliance with its 
approved tariff pursuant to the police powers confe rred by Section 
366 . 01 , Florida Statutes . Thus , the Commission should not fi nd 
that Ms . Candelore' s complaint fails to state a cause of action. 

B. Refysal to Comply or Willful Violation 

In her complaint, Ms. Candelore alleges that Florida Power 
violated its MJ::S tariff, but does not allege that they did so 
willfully or intentionally . Florida Powe r asserts that because Ms . 
Candelore fails to a llege a willful violation of the tariff , the 
complaint fails to state a cause of action under Section 366.095, 
florida Statutes . 

Regardless of Ms . Candelore• s characterization of lne alleged 
tariff violation , the Commission has the authority to determine 
whether Florida Power willfully violated its tariff and penalize 
Florida Power as provided for in Section 366 . 095 , Florida Statutes . 
Ms. Candelore' s complaint should, the refore , not be dismissed !or 
failure to allege that Florida Power willfully violated lts tariff. 

In any event , as stated above , staff believes that the 
Commission may make a finding concerning Florida Power' s complia nce 
with its tariff without necessarily invoking the penalty provisions 
of Section 366 . 095, Florida Statutes, for the reasons stated above . 
Thus , the Commission should not find that r-ls . Candelore ' s complaint 
fails to state a cause of action . 

C. Conclusion 

In summa ry, Ms. Candelore• s complaint states a 
for wh ich the Commission may g rant relief , and, 
complaint should not be dismissed. 
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ISSQE 2: Should the Commission find that florida Power Corporation 
violated t he notice provision in its Medical ly Essential Service 
tariff in handling the account of Susan K. Candelore? 

RECOtti!!:NDl\TON : Yes . In handling Ms . Candelorc ' s uccounL, florida 
Power Cor poration violated its Medically Essential Service tariff 
by failing to give Ms. Candelore 30 days' notice of discontinuance 
of service . 

STAFf ANALXSI S: Florida Power' s MES tariff (Section No . IV, Sheet 
4 . 100 , Part 10 . 03) , which was i n effect at all material times, 
stated in its entirety: 

The Company will give 30 days notice of discontinuance of 
service to any customer whose service is deemed to be 
medically essential . The Customer must provide a letter 
from a doctor of medicine or osteopathy , certified to 
practice medicine in the State of florid<J, s t<1t ing 
electr ic service is essential to the Customer's physi ca l 
condition . This additional time period shall allow the 
Customer t o make necessary ar r angements for continuing 
service . 

In its answe r, Florida Power asserts that this 
mailed separate and apart from the normal 
automatically generated by its computer s ystem . 

30-day notice i s 
billing und is 

As stated above , flor ida Power's computer generated a 
delinquent notice for Ms . Candelore ' s account O•l July 24, 1997, 
with a disconnect for nonpayment date of August l, 1997. It 
appears that this notice was the type of notice normally sent to 
customers other than those receiving service under the MES tariff. 
Clearly, this delinquent notice did not provide the proper time for 
payment under the MES tariff. Florida Power apparently recogntzed 
this error and did not disconnect serv icc on August l. Ms . 
Candelor e does not recall receiving the not ice and makes no menti on 
of it in her complaint. On August 6 , 1997 , florida Power sent 
another letter to Ms. Candelore which stated that failure to make 
payment by August 20 , 1997 , for the outstanding account btd ance 
could result in service interrupt ion on o r after August 21 , 1997 . 

Florida Power admits that its August 6, 1997, letter did no t 
provide the 30-day notice required by its MES tariff. furth<>r. 
Florida Power acknowledges that even cal culatJnq tho 30-rlny n u l lee 
period from the delinquent notice of J uly 24, 199 /, results in only 
a 28-day notice peri od. Accordingly, the Commission should find 
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t hat Florida Power violated the notice provision in its MES tariff 
by faili ng to give Ms . Candelore 30 days ' notice of discontinuance 
of service . 
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ISSUI 3: Should the Conunission impose any penalty upon , o r 
ot herwis e discipl i ne , Florida Power Corporation for violating the 
not:ice provision in it:s Medically Essential Service tariff 1n 
handling t he account of Susan K. Candelore? 

N:C<HCENDATION: No. 
upon, or otherwise 
violating t he notice 
tarif f. 

The Commission should not impose any pen .. 1ty 
discipline . Florida Power Corporation for 
provision in its Medically Essential Service 

STAfF AHALXSIS : As s t ated above, Section 366.095 , Florida 
Statute s , g i ves the Commission the powe r to impose a penalty "upor. 
any entit:y subj ect to its jurisdiction under this chapter that is 
found to have r e fused to comply with or to have willfully violated 
any lawful rule or o r der of t he Commission or any provis i on of th1s 
chapte r . • Accept ing the analysis in I ssue 1, this power e xtends t o 
tariff violations . 

In her complaint , Ms. Candelore does not speci(ically assert 
that Florida Powe r " re fused to comply with" or "willfully vio lated" 
its MES tariff . Ms . Candelore does state in her complaint that 
Florida Power did not cooperate or assist her in e xtending the 
disconnect deadline . 

Florida Power asserts that the insuffic1ent not1ce per1od 1t 
provided was merely a cl erical erro r , t he result o f a compound 
mistake caused by assuming that the 30-day notice period began with 
the July 24, 1997 , delinquent notice, then miscalculating the 30·· 
day period from that starting point. Florida Power .d !::; .. rgues 
that because Ms . Candelore' n servi ce was not disconnec ted , the type 
o ( harm that the tariff was intended to prevent did not occur . 
further , Florida Power asserts t hat although Ms. Candelore ' s 
account has been nea r ly constantly delinquent and eligible for 
disconnection over the past e i ght years , Florida Power hds 
accommodated her by foregoing a literal application o( lts ME:S 
tariff . 

Staff does not believe that imposition of a penalty or ,ony 
other discipline in this case is appropriate . A review o f ou r 
complaint files indicates that this ta r i!f violation was an 
isolated e vent and is not indicative of a recurring problem at 
Florida Power . Further, Florida Power' s MES tariff was amended 
effective January 24 , 1998 , to c larify t he procedures (o r provtdlng 
disconnect notices to customers receiving service under its MES 
tariff. The amended MES tariff should further reduce the 
likelihood of a s i milar tariff violation . Staff, tht>rofore , 
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believes it i s unnecessary to invoke the penalty provisions ot 
Section 366 . 095 , Florida Statutes . 

In ma king this r econvnenda:tion, Staff is cognizant of Ms. 
Candelore' s civil action against florida Power for intent ional 
infliction of emotional distress. Because Ms . Candelore made no 
specific allegations and the part1es presented little argument and 
no evidence on the i s sue of whether Florida Power "refused to 
comply with" or "willfully violated" its MES tariff, staff is 
without sufficient knowledge and reluctant to recommend a fin~ing 
eit her way on this issue that may a f fect the civil action on the 
issue of intent . For purposes o( the Convnission' s resoluti on of 
this case , we believe , fo r the reasons stated in the prev ious 
paragraph, that imposition of a penalty or any other discipline is 
not appropr iate . 
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ISSQE 4 : Should this docket be closed? 

• 
RBCOMMINOATION: This docket should be closed if no per son whose 
substantial interests a re af fected by the proposed action files a 
protest within the 21-day protest period . 

STAFf AHALYSIS : At the conclusion of the protest period , if no 
protest is filed , t his docket s hould be closed . 
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